County of Santa Clara

Department of Planning and Development
Planning Olfice

County Government Center, East Wing, 7th Floor
70 West Hedding Street

San Jose, California 951 10-1705

(408) 299-5770 FAX (408) 288-9198
www.sceplanning.org

STAFF REPORT
Zoning Administration
December 7, 2018

Item #4

Staff Contact: Mark Connolly
(408) 299-5786, mark.connolly@pln.sccgov.org

File: 11435-18DR

Design Review of a 14-foot tall wall at the rear of the property,
pursuant to section 4.20.050(A)(5) of the Zoning Ordinance.

Summary: Request for Design Review approval to construct a 14-foot tall wall along the rear of
a property to provide security for a tire center business. The wall would be 80 feet wide along the
rear property line and 37 feet deep along the side property lines, enclosing 2,960 square feet of
the exiting property. No grading is proposed, and no trees would be removed. The wall would be
setback two feet from the property line to afford for landscaping.

Owner: Art Calderon Gen. Plan Designation: USA (San Jose)
Applicant: Art Calderon Zoning: CG (General Commercial)

Lot Size: .44 Acres Address: 454 S. Bascom San Jose, CA
APN: 277-05-030 Present Land Use: Commercial
Supervisorial District: 4 Approved Building Site: Yes
RECOMMENDED ACTIONS

A. Accept the Categorical Exemption, under Section 15303 (Class 3(¢)) of the CEQA
Guidelines, Attachment A

B. Grant Design Review Approval, subject to conditions outlined in Attachment B

ATTACHMENTS INCLUDED

Attachment A — Proposed CEQA Determination
Attachment B — Proposed Conditions of Approval
Attachment C — Location & Vicinity Map
Attachment D — Proposed Plans

Board of Supervisors: Mike Wasserman, Cindy Chavez, Dave Cortese, Ken Yeager, S. Joseph Simitian
County Executive: Jeffrey V. Smith



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposed project includes Design Review for a 14-foot tall CMU wall along the rear of a
property to provide security for a tire center business (Calderon Tires). The wall would be 80
feet wide along the rear property line and 37 feet deep along the side property lines, enclosing
2,960 square feet. No grading is proposed, and no trees would be removed. The wall would be
setback two feet from the property line afford for landscaping.

The lot is located at 454 S. Bascom Avenue, but is considered a lot with two street frontages, as
the property also fronts Laswell Avenue along the rear of the property. The wall would have a
gate opening utilizing an existing driveway. The property is served by San Jose Water and has a
sewer connection. No other site improvements are proposed outside of the wall area.

Setting/Location Information
The subject property is located in a neighborhood known as Burbank, in unincorporated San
Jose, between highway 280 and 880.

The neighborhood character consists of commercial properties along Bascom Avenue and single-
family residential properties to the rear along Laswell Avenue to the rear. In other cases where
residences exist along Laswell Avenue, the rear yards of those properties abut the rear of the
commercial properties fronting along Bascom Avenue.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

A. Environmental Review and Determination (CEQA)
The proposed project qualifies for a Categorical Exemption, Section 15303 Class 3(e)
Additions to existing structures.

B. Project/Proposal
1. General Plan: Urban Service Area — San Jose

2.  Approved Building Site: Yes, per Tract 6984.

3. Zoning Ordinance: With the exception of height, the development standards for the
CG (General Commercial) zoning district are established by Architectural and Site
Approval at the time of a development proposal. The proposed wall may be approved
pursuant to section 4.20.050(A)(5) of the Zoning Ordinance.

Front Setback: N/A
Side Setbacks: N/A
Rear Setback: N/A
Maximum Height: 65 feet
Stories: N/A
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C. Design Review Findings:
Pursuant to Section 4.20.050(a)(5) of the Zoning Ordinance, fences/walls can reasonably
exceed the height limitations specified within underlying zoning district may be allowed,
subject to the Design Review provisions of Chapter 5.50.

Pursuant Section 5.50.040 of the County Zoning Ordinance, all Design Review
applications are subject to the stated scope of review. The overall purpose of design review
is to encourage quality design and mitigate potential adverse visual impacts of
development. In the following discussion, the scope of review findings are listed in bold,
and an explanation of how the project meets the required standard is in plain text below.

1. Mitigation of any adverse visual impacts from proposed structures, grading,
vegetation removal and landscaping;

The proposed CMU wall would create a 14-foot tall barrier along the Laswell right-of-
way in a predominantly residential neighborhood. However, the Applicant has worked
with Planning Staff to include a two-foot landscape buffer in front of the wall to plant
trees and shrubs in front of the wall to soften the appearance and help blend it into the
neighborhood. The wall would also be painted a natural color to further soften the
appearance. As can be seen on sheet L-1 of the plan set, the applicant has submitted a
landscape plan showing shrubs, vines and small trees. A condition of approval has
been included to require installation prior to building permit issuance.

The construction of the wall would not include removal of any existing trees, or any
grading. Following construction, the project would result in additional landscape trees
and shrubs being planted.

Overall, the combination of color and landscaping will mitigate any adverse visual
impacts. Therefore, this finding can be made.

2. Compatibility with the natural environment;

The CMU wall would be located in an urban area developed with a combination of
Commercial and Residential properties. Thus, the compatibility question is one of
neighborhood compatibility more so than the natural environment. The landscaping in
front of the wall and painting of natural colors will provide neighborhood compatibility.
Staff has included conditions of approval requiring adequate landscaping and painting
to mitigate impacts of a large wall. Therefore, this finding can be made

3. Conformance with the “Design Review Guidelines,” adopted by the Board of
Supervisors;

The County Design Review Guidelines were adopted by the Planning Commission in
February of 1999 with a primary intent to address viewshed impacts to the valley floor.
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The Guidelines discuss open fencing in rural areas and encourage landscaping retaining
walls. Nonetheless, Staff has required and conditions the proposed CMU wall be
constructed with adequate landscaping to help blend the wall into the urban area.

4. Compatibility with the neighborhood and adjacent development;

The neighboring properties are developed with commercial development and single-
family residences that are both one (1) to two (2) stories. The proposed CMU wall will
be painted and landscaped to blend the 14-foot tall height into the neighborhood.

To ensure that the users of the subject property could operate safely with a 14- foot tall
wall at the driveway encroachment, a sight distance study was prepared by Stantec on
June 1, 2017. The study concluded that even at the property line adequate sight
distance could be achieved to maintain safety. The location of the wall has since been
modified to add an additional two feet, furthering the factor of safety.

The study recommended maintaining adequate visibility at the driveway by limiting
obstructions and the height of landscaping to two feet at the driveway only. The study
also recommended a red curb along the encroachment and a convex mirror. These
measures have been included as conditions of approval.

5. Compliance with applicable zoning district regulations; and

The CG zoning district does not have prescribed wall or fence regulations, because of
the commercial nature of uses in the zoning district and varying wall and fencing needs.
Therefore, the standard fencing provisions of Chapter.4.20.050 of the County Zoning
Ordinance do not apply. The Design Review process is the only applicable zoning
regulation to approve the subject application. Through the Design Review process, the
Zoning Administrator may approve fences and walls taller than what would otherwise
be allowed in urban areas, if the Zoning Administrator finds that the height must
reasonable exceed standard height limitations due to physical, or topographical
limitations, or for consistency with and preservation of the neighborhood character.

The nature of a tire center lends itself to tall storage of equipment, wheels and tires.
The proposed wall allows that storage to be screened from the residential
neighborhood, thus increasing neighborhood compatibility.

6. Conformance with the general plan, any applicable specific plan, other applicable
guidelines.
The proposed development substantially conforms with the Santa Clara County General
Plan as commercial fences and walls are deemed to be both acceptable and necessary.
There are no specific plans or guidelines applicable to the project.

BACKGROUND

In 2009 the Applicant filed for and obtained a modification of the Use Permit to operate the
Calderon Tire Center. Part of that approval was a 21-foot tall wall along the rear property line
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(Laswell Avenue. which the owner never constructed. The Owner worked with the neighbors
and elected to reduce the height of the wall to 14 feet tall, which is the subject application.

On October 15,2018 an application for Design Review was submitted to the Planning Division.
The application was deemed complete on November 16, 2018.

A public notice was mailed to all property owners within a 300-foot radius of the project on
November 27, 2018 and was also published in the Post Records on September 26, 2018.

STAFF REPORT REVIE

Prepared by: Mark J. ConnoHy, Senigr Planner

Reviewed by: Leza Mikhail, Principal Planner & Zoning Administrator
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ATTACHMENT A

Notice of Exemption from CEQA

To:X] County Clerk-Recorder O Office of Planning & Research
County of Santa Clara PO Box 3044, Room 222
Sacramento, CA 95812-3044
Project Title File Number (if applicable)
Calderon Tire 14 -foot tall wall Design review 11435-18DR

Project Location
454 S. Bascom Avenue, San Jose, CA19020 Ojai Drive, Los Gatos, northwest corner of Ojai Drive and Matilija
Drive, and east of the City of Monte Sereno. Zoning RHS-d1

Public Agency Approving Project Person or Agency Carrying Out Project
County of Santa Mark J. Connolly, Senior Planner

Project Description (including purpose and beneficiaries of project)

Design Review approval to construct a 14-foot tall wall along the rear of a property to provide security for a tire
center business. The wall would be 80 feet wide along the rear property line and 37 feet deep along the side property
lines, enclosing 2,960 square feet. No grading is proposed, and no trees would be removed. The wall would be
setback two feet from the property line afford for landscaping.

Exempt Status check one/indicate type of State CEQA Guidelines section number:

[ Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guidelines 15301-15333]:
[] Statutory Exemption [CEQA Guidelines 15260-15285]:
[C] Declared Emergency [15269(a)]:

[C] Emergency Project [15269(b)(c)]:

[C] General Rule [CEQA Guidelines 15061(b)(3)]:

Reasons the project is exempt:
Section 15303 Class 3(e) of the CEQA

New Construction of small structures including fences

County Contact Person Title Telephone Number

Mark J Connolly Senior Planner (408) 299-5786

é Date: 11/26/18

Signature
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ATTACHMENT B

Conditions of Approval

11435-18DR
DESIGN REVIEW

Owner/Applicant:  Art Calderon
File Number: 11435-18DR
Location: : 454 S. Bascom Avenue, San Jose, CA

Project Description: Design Review approval to construct a 14-foot tall wall along the rear of a
property to provide security for a tire center business. The wall would be 80 feet wide along the
rear property line and 37 feet deep along the side property lines, enclosing 2,960 square feet. No
grading is proposed, and no trees would be removed. The wall would be setback two feet from
the property line afford for landscaping.

If you have any question regarding the following preliminary conditions of approval, call the
person whose name is listed as the contact for that agency. He or she represents a particular
specialty or office and can provide details about the conditions of approval.

Agency Name Phone E-mail
Planning Mark J. Connolly | (408) 299- 5786 | mark.connolly@pln.sccgov.org
Land'Development | o 55, (408) 299 — 5733 | Ed.duazo@pln.sccgov.org
Engineering
Building Inspection (408) 299-5700

STANDARD CONITIONS OF APPROVAL

Planning

1. Development must take place in accordance with the approved plans, prepared by LPMD
Architects, submitted to the County on October 30, 2018.

2. Adequate visibility for vehicular and pedestrian traffic shall be maintained at the
driveway by limiting the line of sight obstructions by maintaining landscaping to a
maximum two feet beyond the wall, facing the street.

3. The curb along Laswell Avenue shall be painted red on both sides of the driveway for 10
feet to maintain adequate line of sight.

4. A driveway convex mirror shall be installed a minimum of 30 inches in diameter at each
of the driveway exits to improve the visibility of both vehicles and pedestrians.
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5. Property owner is responsible for the adequacy of any drainage facilities and for the
continued maintenance thereof in a manner that will preclude any hazard to life, health or
damage to adjoining property.

6. All Landscaping shall be maintained for long-term health and maintenance.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL TO BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT
ISSUANCE

Planning

7. A final landscape plan shall be submitted to the planning department showing a mixture
of trees and shrubs proposed in the two-foot landscape buffer area. Said plan shall be
approved by the Zoning Administrator prior to issuance of a Building Permit for the
wall.

8. Pursuant to §5.20.125, record a Notice of Permit and Conditions with the County Office
of Clerk-Recorder, to ensure that successor property owners are made aware that certain
conditions of approval shall have enduring obligation. Evidence of such recordation shall
be provided prior to building permit issuance.

Land Development Engineering
9. The building plans shall include an Erosion and Sediment Control Plan that outlines
seasonally appropriate erosion and sediment controls during the construction period).
Include the County’s Standard Best Management Practice Plan Sheets BMP-1 and
BMP-2 with the Plan Set.

Building Inspection Office
10. A building permit shall be issued for the proposed wall, prior to construction. Contact
the building department at 408-299-5700 for additional details.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL TO BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY OR
ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT,
WHICHEVER COMES FIRST

Planning

11. Prior to final inspection, the approved exterior color surfaces of the walls shall be
painted muted / natural colors and shall be shown in the final building plans.

12. Prior to final inspection, contact Mark Connolly, at least a week in advance to schedule
a site visit to verify the approved exterior colors have been installed as approved and
existing landscaping is maintained.
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ATTACHMENT C
Location & Vicinity Map
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_COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

Gene! gnstruction
*L'.w:"g" Fsls

GENERAL CONDITIONS

ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
SOILS AND/OR GEOTECHNICAL REFORT PREPARED BY XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX.
FILE NO. XXXXXXX AND DATED XXXXXXX1. THIS REPORT IS SUPPLEMENTED BY:
1) THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, 2) THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA
STANDARD DETALLS. 3) THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA STANDARD SPECS, ¢)
STATE OF CALIFORNIA STANDARD DETAILS, 5) STATE OF CALIFORNI

STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS IN THE EVENT OF CONFLICT THE FORM:

TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER THE LATIER. THE PERFORMANCE AND e O
OF ALL WORK MUST BE TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE coumv

DEVELOPER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION OF THE IMPRO

SHOWN ON THESE PLANS AND HE OR HIS SUCCESSOR PROPERW owqus
ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR THEIR CONTINUED MAINTENANCE

DEVELOPER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CORRECTION OF ANY ERRORS OR
OMISSIONS IN THESE PLANS THE COUNTY SHALL BE AUTHORIZED TO RECUIRE
DISCONTINUANCE OF ANY WORK AND SUCH CORRECTION AND MODIFICATION
OF PLANS AS MAY BE NECESSARY TO COMPLY WITH COUNTY STANDARDS OR
CONDITIONS OF DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL

DEVELOPER SHALL OBTAIN ENCROACHMENT PERMITS FROM THE SANTA CLARA
VALLEY WATER DISTRICT AND CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
WHERE NEEDED. COPIES OF THESE PERMITS SHALL BE KEPT AT THE JOB SITE
FOR REVIEW BY THE COUNTY'S INSPECTOI

DEVELOPER SHALL REMOVE OR TRIM ALL "REES T0 PROVDE AN
UNOBSTRUCTED FIFTEEN (15) FOOT VERTICAL CLEARANCE FOR ROADWAY
AREA

»

“

@

S

THIS PLAN AUTHORIZES THE REWOVAL OF ONLY THOSE TREES WITH TRUNK
DIAMETERS GREATER THAN 12 INCHES MEASURED 45 FEET ABOVE THE
CROUND THAT ARE SHOWN TO BE REMOVED UNLESS AN AMENDED PLAN 15
APPROVED OR A SEPARATE TREE REMOVAL PERMIT IS OBTAINED FROM
PLANNING OFFICE 1T IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO ENSURE mn
REMOVAL OF ADDITIONAL TREES HAS BEEN PERMITTED

DEVELOPER SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE DUST CONTROL AS REQUIRED BY THE
COUNTY INSPECTOR

ALL PERSONS MUST COMPLY WITH SECTION 4442 OF THE PUBLIC RESOURCES
CODE AND SECTION 13005 OF THE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE RELATING TO
THE USE OF SPARK ARRESTERS

UPON DISCOVERING DR UNEARTHING ANY BURIAL SITE AS EVIDENCED BY
HUMAN SKELETAL REMAINS OR ARTIFACTS, THE PERSON MAKING SUCH
DISCOVERY SHALL MMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE COUNTY CORDNER AT (408)
454-2520 AND LAND DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING OFFICE AT (408)
285-5730_ NO FURTHER DISTURBANCE OF THE SITE MAY BE MADE EXCERT
AS AUTHORIZED BY THE LAND DEVELOPMENT OFFICE IN ACCORD WI

PROVISIONS OF THIS ORDINANCE (CQUNTY ORDINANCE CODE sEchN B6-18).
10 THESE PLANS ARE FOR THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THE SCOPE OF WORK ONLY.
A SEPARATE PERMIT WILL BE REQUIRED FOR THE SEFTIC LINE CONSTRUCTION

® =

0

2 SURPLUS EARTH FILL MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACED IN A SINGLE (B" MAX) THICK e T I B e L CauSTRATON £ ChEERhouvint L CARSS SERWIT LEGEND:
11 ANY DEVIATION FROM THESE APPROVED PLANS SHALL BE RE-APPROVED IN LAYER COMPACTED TO WITHSTAND WEATHERING IN THE AREA(S) DELINEATED ON v
WRITING BY THE COUNTY ENGINEER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AN & il TOTENSUREJEHAT THE REWOVES SOF ADDITIGNAS L PERUITLS) Noi EXISTING (Symtol Stze May Vary) PROPOSED
¥ L
e WA THTCH il W 15 PRIOT TO GRADING COMPLETION AND RELEASE OF THE BOND, ALL CRADED FILE(S) W2
CONSTRUCTION_STAKING & T URE & OF BUIERIDE BELOW DRNCRAY lc““ ROAD B DARKSN AREAS SHALL BE RESEEDED IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE COUNTY GRADING . - = ey Doy i o
S ST coundETES 5 338 O Ui ORDINANCE TO MINIMIZE THE VISUAL IMPACTS OF THE GRADE SLOPES AND T T T E
1 THE DEVELOPER'S ENGINEER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE INITIAL PLACEMENT e iy g —— REDUCE THE POTENTIAL FOR EROSION OF THE SUBJECT SITE LAND DEVELOPWENT o pop SISO NG Lt Link g
AND REPLACEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION GRADE STAKES THE STAKES ARE 10 e Tt L T 16 PERMANENT LANDSCAPING SHOWN QN THE ATTACHED LANDSCAPE eLAN MuST BE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES OFFIC! o b D —_—
BE ADEQUATELY (DENTIFIED, LOCATED, STAEILIZED, L. RO OGN O Cir' widok INSTALLED ANB FIELD BY THE COUNTY PLANNING OFFICE FRICR 10 COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA
CONVENIENCE OF CONTRACTORS LATERAL OFFSET OF STAKES 557 FOR = - _Jhl_n PUEE TR FINAL APPROVAL BY THE :oumv ENGINEER, AND FINAL OCCUPANCY RELEASE ENGINEEIS -5 TA TEWENT ——
CURBS AND GUTTERS SHALL NOT EXCEED 2 1/2 FEET FROM BACK OF CURB AL DM OF u -] BY THE BUILDING INSPECTION ——  ——  Ovarhead Eloctical Line
2 ANY PROPERTY LINE STAKES OR ROAD MONUMENTS DISTURBED DURING b 1 et 17 THE OWNER SHALL PREPARE AND PRESENT A WINTERIZATION REPORT TO THE | HEARBY STATE THAT THESE PLANS ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ADOPTED Cut/ FIb Transltion
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REPLACED BY DEVELOPER'S ENGINEER AND Jote 0 COUNTY INSPECTOR FOR REVEEW PRIOR TO OCTOBER 15TH OF EVERY YEAR COUNTY STANDARDS, THE APPROVED TENTATIVE MAP (OR PLAN) AND
LUICENSED LAND SURVEYOR LSS UATERAL DAl i “loe® CONDIMONS OF APPROUAL ReRTANING THERETO DATED. 0008 A City Standaid Curb Inet A
3 PROPERTY LINE STAKING MUST BE PERFORUED By THE PROVECT ENGINEER OR ' . FILE(S) NO XKKXXGX
LAND SURVEYOR 1O ESTABLISH OR RE-ESTABLISH THE PROJECT BOUN! i ";%L"“ S DS T 1o OMAEGINT £ 2 BRSNAND CHVyT CONCRETE D Fikd ol Pt Gt ke =
R Ve WBPLCIED. B ToF COUNTY NGPECTOR PRIOR 10 THE ety um-n.us ToR DLL SHOULD BC AFPASVED BY Tl 8514 DWOAETR DATE RCE_2661¢, o .
BEGINNING OF THE WORK Bt ORE 11 26 BRtRest T Bt s 1. CONCRETE USED FOR STRUGTURAL PURPOSES SHALL BE CLASS "A" {5 SACK oA IR RCE NO ) == ®
4 PROPER CONSTRUCTION STAKES SHALL 8E SET IN THE FIELD BY THE g ,,“ B OF THE SUSCRADE S SsALL B SCABIILD, WoATLWT PER CUBIC YARD) AS SPECIFIED IN THE STATE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS.
PROJECT ENGINEER OR LAND SURVEYOR AND VERIFIED BY THE COUNTY R C T A A WELATIE COWACTON OF % CONCRETE PLACED WUST DEVELOP A MWL STRENCTS £ACTOR OF 2000 s Diwcton ol Surtsce Drainsge —
INSPECTOR PRIOR 10 THE COMMENCEMENT OF GRADING » KLl eEMEAE DI waTcaL Sl B COUPAETED 30 A UnduLM 85 IN_A SEVEN-DAY PERIOD THE CONCRETE MIX DESIGN SHALL BE UNDER THE Overland Release <
CORSTRUCTION INTRECTION BELATVE COMM, CONTINUAL CONTROL OF THE COUNTY INSPECTOR ] Spot Elevsllon
10 THE U\tLNN\L L PLAN REVIEW LETTER MUST BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED
1 CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY PERMIT lNSPECTION UNIT, SANTA CLARA COLNTY - = a1
PRIOR 10 COMMENCIN FOR FINAL INSPECTION OF WORK AND SITE EY_THE COUNTY CEOLGGIST PROR T0 FNAL APPROVAL SY THE COUNT £S-BULT FLANS STATEMENL * bt TN
2 COUNTY REQUIRES A MINIMUM OF 24 'S ADVANCE NOTICE FOR 1. THE PROECT GEQTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHALL PERFORV COMPACTION TESTING THIS 1S A TRUE COPY OF THE AS-BUILT PLANS THERE (___ WERE) {__. ‘TREE TO BE REMOVED \ X
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COMPLIANCE WITH PLANS SPECIFICATIONS B DOES NOT INCLUDE =
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE SUPERINTENDENT OF CONSTRUCTION, SITE SIREET LIGHTING BTt DvEw
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4 DEVELOPER AND/OR HIS AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE MUST SUBMIT WRITTEN SANITARY SEWER OF THE AS-BUILT PLANS MUST BE FLRNISHED TO THE COUNTY ENGINEER AFTER
REQUEST TOR FINAL INSPECTION AND ACCEPTANCE, SAD REQUEST SHALL BE CONSTRUCTION
D ASCIo BonL BaowaE 56 Tt ComTY & 1 ALL MATERIALS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION OF SANITARY SEWERS SHALL ENCROACHMENT PERMIT NO
5 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVDE 10 THE COUNTY SongTRUCTON INgpECTOR LA RVATION LETT THE RESPONSISLE GEOTECHNI
WITH PAD ELEVATION AND LOCATION CERTIFICATES, PREPARED BY GONFORM 0 THE SPECIFICATIONS O THE JURISDICTION INVOLVED. INSFECTION BT B T T R s b e T et
PROJECT ENGINEER OR LAND SURVEYOR, PRIOR COMMENCEMENT OF THE OF SANITARY SEWER WORK SHALL WL COsE 87 RK WAS DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS IN THE
BUILDING FOUNDATION. GEOTECHNICAL REPORTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED PRIOR TO THE GRADING
COMPLETION AND RELEASE OF THE BOND. COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA
CRURENG STORM DRAINAGE
e Sleiina thd LAND DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING & SURVEYING
1. EXISTNG TREES AUTHORIZED FOR REMOVAL, ROOTS, AND FOREIGN MATERIAL N ) PER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL NECESSARY DRAINAGE FACILITIES WHETHER
AREAS 70 BE IMPROVED WILL BE REMOVED TO AN AUTHORIZED DISPOSAL SITE DEVE",? 3 THE PL AONS;;'E & ANBLHE OR HIS sugczss%i pn%pmw OWNERS CONSTRUCTION PERMIT NO
AS FOLLOWS: ESPONSIELE FOR ThE ADEOUACY AND CONTINUED MAINTENANCE OF THESE GRADING PERMIT NO
A) TO A MINIMUM DEPTH OF TWO FEET BELOW THE FINISHED GRADE OF FACIITIES N A MANNER WHICH WILL PRECLUDE ANY HAZARD TO LIFE, HEALTH, —
PROPOSED ROADWAYS (EITHER PRIVATE OR TO BE DEDICATED TO AGE_TO ADJOINING PROPES ISSUED A DATE: SHEET_INDE
PUBUIC USE) 2 DROP INLETS SHALL BE COUNTY STANDARD TYPE 5 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
M ©) FROM AREAS AFFECTED BY THE PROPOSED GRADING EXCEPT WHERE ON THE PLANS THE DEVELOPER'S ENGINEER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE C1 COVER SHEET
OTEI THE PLANS PROPER LOCATION OF DROP INLETS WHERE STREET PROFILE GRADE EXCEEDS 7% C2 GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN
21T SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE DEVELOPER TO MOVE OR RELOCATE DROP INLETS SHALL BE SET AT 500 ANGLE CURB LINE TO ACCEPT WATER OR AS CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT U.S A AT LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR €3 EROSION CONTROL PLAN
UTILITY POLES AND QTHER DBSTRUCTIONS IN THE WAY OF CONSTRUCTION SHOWN ON THE PLANS O EXCAVATING IN ANY AREA WHERE UNDERGROUND FACILITIES
e 3 WHERE CULVERTS ARE INSTALLED THE DEVELOPER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ARE LOCATED. FHONE (BDD)542-2444
ACTESS ROADS AND DSHEHATS CRADING THE OUTLET DITCH T0 DRAIN TO AN EXISTING SWALE OR TO AN OPEN : DATE: 11/08/18
AREA FOR SHEET FLOW. T - .
[ 1. DRIVEWAY LOCATIONS SHALL BE AS SHOWN ON THE IMPROVEMENT PLANS WITH 4 UPON \NSTALLAT\ON OF DRIVEWAY CONNEETIONS PROPERTY OWNERS SHALL |- COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT AND ENGINEERING PH 4DE—295—573]=
CENTERLINE STATIONING THE MINIMUM CONCRETE THICKNESS SHALL BE 6 INCHES PROVIDE FDR THE UNINTERRUPTED FLOW OF WATER IN ROADSIDE DITCHES. VER CONSULTANTS
:H: o THROUGHOUT (WITH A MAXIMUM APPROACH SLOPE OF 1 1/4 INCHES PER FOOT) COUNTY ENGINEERING INSPECTOR SHALL INSPECT UNDERGROUND DRAINAGE COUNTY ENGINEER'S NOTE Plonning | Engineering | Lond Entitlemenl
2 ALL DRIVEWAY OR COMMON ACCESS ROAD SECTIONS IN EXCESS OF 15% NPROVEMENTS FRIOR TO BACKFILL AR aln s L e el
LONGITUDINAL SLOPE WUST BE PAVED WITH A MINIMUM 2-INCH ASPHALT LIFT OR ISSUANCE OF A PERMIT AUTHORIZING CONSTRUCTION DOES NOT RELEASE A
L T s b e e e L RETAINING WALLS, THE DEVELOPER, PERMITTEE OF ENGNEER FRO SESPONSIBILITY FOR THE 1628 e Jou oS o 5128
Tl | 7 A E 20T G Tiihe Fom CONTY MANTENANCE UNTL THE ROADWAYS SRR ToE CoURSE-OF CONSTRUSTON. THE PUBLIE I P = Iy 8
DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION, THE PUBLIC NTEREST REQUIRES A
2 ARE IMPROVED (AT NO GOST TO THE COUNTY) 10 THE PUBLIC MAINTENANCE R D L R e AT COUNVENCINEERIN MODFICATION OF {6 SERANTURE FRO) THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN
ROAD STANDARDS APPROVED S THE BOAMD OF SUPERVISORS AND N EFFECT AT O R o 10 POINING e FOUNDATION AND FLANS, THE COUNIY 5Ly HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO REQUIRE TH
< — SucH T Rmbrsmz ROADWAYS ARE CONSIDERED FOR ACCEPTANCE INTO THE lNOR {757 0D ENGNEER O o ING A SUSPENSION OF etk THE NECESSARY MODIFICATION OR nmmuws 454 S BASCOM, SAN JOSE
COUN YSTEM, AND TO SPECIFY THE MANNER IN WHICH THE SAME IS TO BE MAI
(%) 2 SEGMENTAL ELOCK RETAINING WALLS SHALL HAVE FOUNDATION AND
(] REINFORCEMENT INSPECTED BY THE COUNTY ENGINEERING INSPECTOR IN_COUNTY_OF SANTA CLARA, CALIFORN‘L——
—d =
T - S T L=y Dote AR R
[a] E— FriT i) T oo
w — L — 77.,(“ J"-w'r‘_ S EvRion 4 Dute — =
Revision 3 Dole 3

UTUTY LOCATOM, THENCHISG & RACKPILL

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY USA (UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT) AT
1-800-277-2600 A MINMUM OF 24 HOURS BEFORE BEGINNING
UNDERGROUND WORK FOR VERIFICATION OF THE LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND

~

ACC\JRATE VERIFICATION AS TO SIZE, LOCATION, AND DEPTH OF EXISTING
UNDERGROUND CONDUITS OR FACILITIES SWALL BE THE INDIVIDUAL
CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY PLAN LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE AND FOR
GENERAL INFORMATION ONL'
ALL_UNDERGROUND INSTALLATIONS SHALL BE IN PLACE AND THE TRENCH
BACKFILLED AND COMPACTED BEFORE PLACING AGGREGATE BASE MATERIAL
LRI TRUCTUS ACING MAY BE DONE IF THE UTILITY
COMPANY CONCERNED \NDICATES BY LETTER THAT IT WILL BORE UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY THE COLINTY, GAS AND WATER MAINS SHALL BE
INSTALLED OUTSIDE THE PAVED AREAS.
TRENGH BACKFLL N EXISTING PAVEMENT AREAS SHALL BE_SAND MATERIAL IN
HE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE STATE
SSETTeAToNS. YHE STRUCTURAL SECTION FOR TRENCH REPLACEMENT SHALL
CONSIST OF NOT LESS THAN 12 INCHES OF APPROVED AGGREGATE BA!
MATERIAL COMFACTED TO A RELATIVE COMPACTION OF AT LEAST 95Z AND 4
CHES OF HOT ASPHALT CONCRETE PLACED IN TWO LIFTS TRENCH
ESTORATION FOR HIGHER TYPE PAVEMENTS SHALL BE MADE IN KIND OR AS
D\RECTED BY THE COUNTY.
5 ENCH BACKFILL IN NEW CONSTRUCTION AREAS SHALL BE SAND MATERIAL
D TO A RELATIVE COMPACTION OF AT LEAST 90%
.OU\REMENT FOR SELECT MATERIAL MAY BE WANVED BY COUNTY IF THE
NATIVE SOl IS SUITABLE FOR USE AS TRENCH BACKFILL BUT THE
COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS WILL NOT BE THERERY WAIVEL
AND TRENCH RESTORATION REQUIREMENTS SHALL APPLY
ARDS TO ALL LNDERGROUND FACILITIES INSTALLED av OTHER
FIRMS OR PUBLIC AGENCIES

GRADING.

EXCAVATED MATERIAL SHALL BE FLACED IN THE FILL AREAS DESIGNATED OR
SHALL BE HAULED AWAY FROM THE SITE. WHERE FILL MATERIAL IS TO BE
PLACED ON NATURAL GROUND‘ IS SHALL BE STRIPPED OF ALL VEGETATION TO
ACHIEVE A PROPE D WITH THE FILL MATERIAL, THE SURFACE OF THE
GROUND SHALL EE SEAR\F\ED TO DEPTH OF 67 BEFORE FILL IS PLACED WHERE
NATURAL GROLIND 15 STEEPER THAN 5:1, IT SHALL BE BENCHED AND THE FILL
KEYED IN TO ACHIEVE STABILITY. WHERE NEW FILL IS TO BE PLACED ON
EXISTING FILL THE EXISTING FILL SHALL BE REMOVED UNTIL MATERIAL
COMPACTED TO 90% RELATIVE COMFACTION IS EXPOSED. THEN THE NEW FILL
MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACED AS PER THESE CONSTRUCTION NOTES FILL
MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACED IN UN\FORM LIFTS NOT EXCEEDING 87 IN
UNCOMPACTED THICKNESS BEFORE COMPACTION BEGINS, THE FILL SHALL BE
BROLUGHT TO A WATER CONTENT THAT WILL PERMIT PROPER COMPACTION BY
EITHER 1) AERATING YHE FILL IF IT 1S T00 WET OR 2) WOISTENING THE FILL
WITH WATER IF IT IS TOO DRY EACH LIFT SHALL BE THOROUGHLY MIXED
BEFORE CDMPACT!ON ro ENSURE A LNIFORM DISTRIBUTICN OF MOISTURE

@
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AB QUALITY, |AMDSCARIGS AND FROSCN COMTROL

WATER ALL ACTIVE CONSTRUCTION AREAS AT LEAST TWICE DAILY,
COVER ALL TRUCKS HAULING SOIL, SAND, AND OTHER LOOSE MATERIALS OR
REQUIRE ALL TRUCKS TO MAINTAIN AT LEAST TWO FEET OF FREEBOAI R

APPLY WATER THREE TIMES DAILY, OR APPLY (NON-TOXIC) 50
STABILIZERS ON ALL UNPAVED ACCESS ROADS, PARKING AREAS AND Sracne
AREAS AT CONSTRUCTION SITES
SWEEP DALY (WITH WATER SWEEPERS) ALL PAVED AGGESS ROADS, PARKING
AREAS AND STAGING AREAS AT CONSTRUCTION SITES. THE USE OF
PQ SWEEPING IS PROHIBITED
SwEEP sm:ns DAILY (WITH WATER SWEEPERS) IF VISIBLE SOIL MATERIAL IS
CARRIED ONTO ADJACENT PUBLIC STREETS, THE USE OF DRY POWDER SWEEPING
IS PROHIBITED
ALL CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES. EQUIPMENT AND DELIVERY TRUCKS SHALL HAVE A
MAXIMUM IDUNG TIME OF 5 MINUTES (AS REQUIRED BY THE CALIFORNIA
Amsanz T0XIC CONTROL MEASURE TITLE 13, szcncN 2485 OF GALIFORNIA

E OF REGULATIONS (CCR)) ENGINES SHALL BE SHUT OFF IF CONSTRUCTION
REQU\RES LONGER IDLING TIME UNLESS NECESSARY FOR PROPER OPERATION OF
THE VEHI
ALl vzmcu: SPEEDS ON UNPAVED ROADS SHALL BE LIMITED TO 15 MILES PER

[

e s

o~

ALL CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT SHALL BE MAINTAINED AND PROPERLY TUNED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS AL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE
CHECKED BY A CERTIFIED MECHANIC AND DETERMINED TO BE RUNNING IN
PROPER CONDITION PRIOR TO OPERATION

POST A SICN THAT IS AT LEAST 32 SOUARE FEET MINIMUM 2 INCHES LETTER
HEIGHT VISIBLE NEAR THE ENTRANCE OF CONSTRUCTION SITE THAT IDENTIFIES
THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS ~ OBTAIN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT FOR SIGN FROM
ROADS DEPARTMENT DR OTHER APPLICABLE AGENCY IF REQUIRED

A.15 MILES PER HOUR (MPH) SPEED LIMIT

B. 5 MINUTES MAXIMUW IDUNG e oF VEHICLE:

C TELEPHONE NUMBER TO CONTACT THE BAY EA AR QuAITY
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT REGARDINC DUST COMPLAINTS  NOTE PHONE NUMBER OF
THE BAY AREA AR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT AIR POLLUTION COMPLAIN
HOTLINE OF 1-B00-334-6367

. ALL FILL SLOPES SHALL BE COMPACTED AND LEFT IN A SMOOTH AND FIRM
CONDITION CAPABLE OF WITHSTANDING WEATHERING
B ALL EXFOSED DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE SEEDED WITH BROME SEED SPREAD

=

B3

T THE OF 5 LB _PER 1000 SOUARE FEET (OR_APPROVED EQUAL) SEEDING

o WATER\NG SHALL BE MAINTAINED AS REQUIRED TO ENSURE GROWTH

2 ALL DITCHES SHALL BE LINED PER COUNTY STANDARD SDE

'3 ALL stow DRAINAGE STRUCTURES SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH EFFECTIVE

NCE & OUTFALL EROSION CONTROLS £.G. SACKED CONCRETE FIP-RAP

ENERCV DISSIPATERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL DITCH OUTFALLS WHE]
OUTFALLS ARE NOT INTO AN EXISTING CREEK OR WATER COURSE, RUNDFE SHALL
BE RELEASED TO SHEET FLOW

E REMOVAL OF ONLY THOSE TREES WITH TRUNK

o
z
&
2
5
z
>
%
3
2
H

WN T
RewoVED. UNLESS AENDED PLAN & APPROVED OR A SEPARATE TREE REMOVAL

PRQJECT NOTES

NOTIFY SOILS ENGINEER TWO (2) DAYS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT
OF ANY GRADING WORK TO COORDINATE THE WORK IN THE FIELD

2 ALL MATERIALS FOR FILL SNOULD Ez APFROVED BY THE SOILS
ENGNEER BEFORE. IT IS BROUGHT 10 THE

3 THESE PLANS ARE FOR THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THE SCOPE OF WORK ONLY.
A SEPARATE PERUIT WILL BE REQUIRED FOR THL SEPTIC LINC CONSTRUCTON

4 UPPER 67 OF THE SUBGRADE SOIL SHALL BE SCARFIED,
MOISTURE CONDITIONED AND COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM
RELATIVE COMPACTION OF 95%

5 ALL AGGREGATE BASE MATERIAL SHALL BE COMPACTED
TO A MINIMUM OF 957% RELATIVE COMPACTION

5 PRIOR TO CRADING COMPLETION AND RELEASE OF BOND,
ALL GRADED AREAS SHALL BE RESEEDED N CONFORMANCE
WITH THE COUNTY CRADING ORDINANCE TC MINIMIZE THE
VISUAL IMPACTS OF THE GRADED SLOPES AND REDUCE THE
POTENTIAL FOR EROSION OF THE SUBJECT SITE

7 ROADWAYS DESIGNATED AS NOT COUNTY MAINTAINED RDADS
AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN WILL NOT BE BE ELIGIBLE Fi
COUNTY MAINTENANCE UNTIL THE ROADWAYS ARE MPRQVED (AT
NG COST TO THE COUNTY) TO PUELIC MAINTENANGE ROAD STAN-
DARDS APPROVED 8Y THE BOARD OF SUPERVISDRS AND IN EFFECT
AT SUCH TIME THAT THE ROADWAYS ARE CONSIDERED FOR ACCEP—
TANCE INTO THE COUNTY'S ROAD SYSTEM

B THE WATER AND SANITARY UTILIES SHOWN ON THESE PLANS

ARE NOT PART OF THIS GRADING PERMIT AND ARE SHOWN FOR
REFERENCE ONLY

9 THE OWNER AND PRIME CONTRACTOR ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR
MANTANING PROJECT SITE ACCESS AND NEIGHBORHOOD ACCESS
FOR EMERGENCY VEHICLES AND LOCAL RESIDENTS

o

GRADING WORK BETWEEN OCTOBER 15 TO APRIL 15 IS AT THE
DISCRETION OF THE SANTA CLARA COUNTY BUILDING OFFICIAL

ALL NEW PRIVATE CATCH BASIN TO BE 2'x2' CHRISTY 80X TYPE
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

2 ALL STORM DRAN PIPES SHALL BE 6 INCHES MINIMUM DIAMETER
AND ALL PIPES CONNECTING DOWNSPOUTS TO STORM DRAINS
SHALL BE 4 INCHES MINIMUM IN DIAMETER

13 ALL STORM DRAINAGE. SEWER AND WATER PIPING TO BE PVC
SCH. 40, SDR 35 OR EQUIVALENT.

454 S. BASCOM
LANDS OF CALDERON

SCOPE OF WORK

JUE FROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS WITHN AN EXISTING CALDERON TIRE SHOP
oF

APPROXIMATELY 0 547

AC THE IMPROVEMENT WILL REDEVELOP

PORTION OF THE SITE To CONSTRUCT:

1.{N) DRIVEWAY
2. (N} BUILDING
3 (N) LANDSCAPE Al

REAS
4 (N) PLANTER 80X BIO-TREATMENT CELL

5. (N) SIDEWALK

VICINITY MAP

APPLICANT: CALDERON J ASCENCION & MABIE/CALDERON JOSE

COUNTY FILE #

XXXXXXKKXXXX

STREET NAME: BASCOM AVE




REVISIONS

& | cs1 josm

BASCOM _____AMENTUE

DRNERA™]
S ooTwar .

ﬁ 3\ _ e T [ =
I_ TARAGSLS73742
* ] _w
T TR
| N =
o il ol . —
L ) - B ﬁ g
- N (-
-~ ! il
TN g
TO RN _b
P 3 7] it
H - B
i 3 m £:
S iz
1 oYL
_ u§qm9cw>_.v§zN. S m m
] | LLi&;!
| Cs i
_ > 9i:
1 (O 3
e m
L) —LEiy o
! — = — | 2
i 9 w HL
! T w>_ e
| w< 23
. 2EzS
i NOTES: ZFga |l
(D CONSTRUCT NEW 23' DRIVEWAY PER SCC 2z x 0]
STD, DETAIL B2 M m 22 i
=
(@ REMOVE EXISTING DRIVEWAY m W B. W ﬂ
=Jv ]
(@ EXISTING TREE TO BE REMOVED P
>0Uuwn F1E
fol < 2
o« E]
T
e —
SHEET
-20 o 20 40 0 2 of NOWXMW_.M
T u PROJECT &

i 2012.324




LEGEND

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
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B T il e e e i i ISAACSON, WOOD & ASSOCIATES
4 | JI | - LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
I — L . 35802 HIBISCUS COURT. FREMONT. CA 94536

NOTE: \ / PHONE: (409) 8382329
I SEEENLARGEWENTOFLANDSCAPEAREA
i -
Nl e o el e fod e B foonk e i e

-

RECOMMENDATIONS TO MPROVE | .
LINE OF SIGHT T CALDERON

®  TIRE CENTER
&

" EXISTNG BULDING
NO PROPOSED CHANGES

I SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE
I SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA

SCALE:3/18"=1"0"

e

PLANT PALETTE
CONTAINER
ot FIPP 81 SoAL PHORMIUM HYBRID“ED CARMANY L
e . ¢ E—— = — —-— E'Nusm — ?___..u\ L — — —
| - [
71 LANDSCAPE
# PLAN
_/.I /
' s i =:_ — S - e AL, | i e SET AT 30 PS.L: TO L ED PER DETAIL _____/ ,:';

IBRIGATION SYSTEM PIPE:
———  LATERAL LINE FIPE TO BE CLASS 200 P.V.C- P
TYTE 11201220, FIPE SIZE PER PIPE SI7ING CHART =

P.M, PLANS),
TWEI.vE(lz‘lINcHMluMuueovERFRoMToPoF N RRES= s

— e —— = == ——— . T — PIPE TO FINISH GRADE. INSTALL PER DET;
ararsr  STATIC PRESSURE MAINLINE PIPE TO BE SCHEDULE 40 ?_ | |
S. BASCOM AVE MINIMUM UNLESS OTHERWISE DESIGNATED ON PLANS.

EMGHTEEN (18) INCH MINIMUM COVER FROM TOP OF
PIPE TO FINISH GRADE_ INSTALL PER DETAIL

=== [RRIGATION SYSTEM PIPE SLEEVES (FOR PLACEMENT

BE 81X (8) I Foumznmcnummuuoov:n :
FROMTDPOFHPETOHM

TWO
HARDSURFACE.




GENERAL IRRIGATION NOTES

* Thue rotrs are o be o ot genand efernce in
Enuncton v, and s 8 ruoskment b, te win

vt eismrin erd Shavge ordwe
ociaind i e Lindicape | Gonmiraction
Cocumens.

* The beigaton design s dlegrammmic, _ Equpment
poing vetve, e show witin peved trem s éhour
for dasign n

SIDENTIAL
DRIP IRRIGATION NOTES

ATHOTIMERC WACUUS BREASTE VALYE
L md VS bwe e o wet merce Bed e

ot 5 s appromst Iy Limtocops Archiies B 18
Tttt

plerting srexy. e atves ar BL? 10 i anrs
v to B Ty ary vinually imabtnoive.

periormad, Contrector
responaRitty for any revisiome
+ Wi Bho rmpamiity of the Contractor > famaiatzn
rede  diffevences,

the location
e ttaat v e, et romthenye and
paving, stc-

The Irrigation wystem dewion |8 bused on w minbmm

operuting pressure of vl nd &
demand of “Tha Conractor ahall verlty
water preasure prior t comebruction wid repovl my
d ey preaure on

2 Grow close @ practical
Amasptenc vaives T be ineailed Sove oeoimd &
minhrum of 8~ shove the highest iigetion hesd. Refer

0 focal eoten.

3. Amospheric valves are to be iratalled no further than

ot
4 Thomughly fush maindve befors wtwowphere vEive
Inwtafiation.

PREBIRE BECAAATOR
T s ey w7 ey

2 Praswurs requistor (o be infalied on afl vatves that
contral drip or micrmapray circutty.

3. Pressurs of regulator to be e per plan (see Irigation
Koy PSY)

4. Thomughly fush muinine befors EstaEing preature
regulemr.

INLINE FLTER

B and b e o vt Send

2. mdine ftter (o be Inatalted on ol vahes thal comtral drip
ey circuy

or

3. Fiter  have 180 © 200 mesh acruen brytaflart prior to
Irsallation.

power whatt
provided by othare  The Contractor shall ba
reapanwible for coondinating tha final comection from
the slectrical #ourcs ) the confroBer with & licead
Elatrical . The final controliar lacxtion ahall

-4

« Mainiine piping end control wires under paving ahetl be
alaeves. Nainiine sleeve ahall ba

« Lataral Gne piping il be Bchadule 4
P.V.G. pipe ari whal by Instsiled prior o paving. Refer
5 Flame for shmving raquiremants houb Ty EpPlY.

drrwinga. No @ubmitatiors of Emalier PG sizes ehel
be permitiad, but sntmStrtiorm af skzse may be
epproved by the Landecape.

4 - CONTROL WIRE CONNECTION

4. Thoraughly fush raainiie rios & G ixstalistion.

DIRPPERLIE METALLATION

1. Bury drippertine below decoretive bark mulch and sbove
finixh grade. Usa juts rvcing etapler a8 necesery
hold tubing in plece.

Compremion fitings must b UV Inhibhied with u

premmire cxtng of 7 Pl minkuim, Submit sempie of

ftingy pe Architect for
approval

1 inanh Sushing spparmte in weae samlly screesitie for
maintonzes Insall  na

GENERAL PLANTING NOTES

These roma ans o be uee for genarss rfermes In
mmm.mu--wn.mm

mias, snd chnge orers
wwockead Wi thess Landacwpe  Comstruction
Documenta.

A cuiled opervecr shad e preem an e et 8
tmen during pmting wd $wough completion ot
claanup work.
Plant trees and shrubm pumb end feced to aive the best
appomTmce o iationahlp & et plart, structures
or view.

vy disgremmustic mnd may be sdjusd
Architecte

In the field 22 the Lariac, requent prior to
n. Care chall be taken © sput plamt mamelal
evenly m opdr [

whacam structures
VPOV, ndacaps drainags or obetru IigRton
wray petsme.

ftin the responaiity of the Comtractne & coordinate all

work ®

Alart (USA) )annmmmmmwm
Ourer sl Lundecape Arc

conficta wise.

Notity Owner and the Lardacape Archimct immedisisty
should el conditions be prevsim which prevent proper
woll drainage end aifow wmter to wiand o planting pits.

Vertty ptam querities prior to IneaUstion. Quantites
are listact for corvamience only; the actusl number of
T7mbom shalt heve pelecy evar wessties

Noty the Lememcace Amdeert ety

10 b P e ety

Unlema atherwise specitd, the Lindacape Architsct
ahail saloct wnd fiwid 3pot spaciman trees.  Plant
matrtal placeret ¢ha be @b & spprova by the
Landacape Authortzad
ww-phmlmu_m

Vimes mpuciied sisl Do seialied T shew e

LEGEND:
PLANTING PLANS AND
LEGEND.

2. MINIMUM 2°-3" HIGH WATER
BASIN.

3. TOP DRESSING PER PLANTING
PLANS AND LOCAL GOVERNING
AGENCY STANDARDS AND
SPECIRICATIONS.

FERTIUZER PLANT TABLETS.

SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR SIZE

AND QUANTITY.

5. PLANTING BACKFILL MIX PER
SPECIFICATIONS.

6. SHRUB ROOTBALL, AT OR

ABOVE FINISH GRADE.
7. NATVE SOIL (OR APPROVED
IMFORT)

7 PEPCD 048 Ve

/ -&'ﬁn-u mat s

L) mser e
_/_ pEPCO §2131

177" ms—ay
| 1 maxmin
Lemowe

evpd. Campwce tul Thateasr winemanon
© Owner and the Larxiacape Architect for spproval pror
o Inatxtstion

Ground covars, when utilzad, whed be plsrted evenly
and comtimuoualy yraer tres and whrub massmm.

L B i) quentities, w6
e ety sl s e sccording I the

L.t the eystam oty fustad and presau

from emiGar nibing end chack nd funing for bug phiy
=d wiokn

2 Additionsi cows  menciated ny chamges o
umnu-munnmbymmr
1 The antire aywiam sl be opersting property before any.

s ik
& The comtructor s raprumaible for pakaicatl chacking

Plamt matortal shil ba fortifzed m Te ramma wnd Hme

Refer o Domil ____, Shest for ehmub
Reter to Detall ____, Shewt ____ for 5 amd 15
gafion tree wtaking.

Refor 1o Dol __, Sheat for boxmi tres
stwking.

Reterto Detall____, Sheet_____for tree guying

CaMP FLATE -
:ué__.- —

PEPCO_ QUADRA-
BUBBLER TUBING
WX, 4 F1.

X pes e

‘ e PEPCO_QUADRA BUSBLER
FLOW RATE A5 NOTED ON PLANS

~——— 1/2" SCH BO FYC NIPPLE (LENGTH AS REQUIRED)

SCH 40 PVC TEE OR ELBOW

Ty AR 10 L TR Sxaaati o

E;‘//J_ PYG LATERAL LINE
T _U//'::;S INSTALL PEPCO QUADRA-BUBBLER #2132 FLUG ON UNUSED OURLETS

REFER TO PLANS FOR NUMBER OF OUTLETS PER PLNT
UL BCE 20 00TTOM OF CLMGH. MUBILER W LF PEL ORMEL
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To: Recipient's Name From: Staniec Consulling Services, Inc.
Department of Transportation
Sanda Ciora County

File: Sight Distance Date: June 1, 2017

Assessment_Calderon_060117.docx

Reference: A sight distance study for the proposed Calderon New & User Tires store
expansion

This memo presents Stantec's focused sight distance study presents our evaluation and
recommendations for the adjacent property access driveways at Laswell Avenue due to
the proposed storage expansion of Calderon New & Used Tires store. The project site is
located at 454 South Bascom Avenue, San Jose CA, which resides within the jurisdiction of
the County of Santa Clara. The proposed expansion of the storage areq, shaded blue as
shown in the aerial below, is within the project property lines at the rear-side of the project
site along Laswell Avenue.

e S
Location of Project Site -

454 S. Bascorn Avenue
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Reference: A sight distance study for the proposed Calderon New & User Tres slore expansion
hi Distance Evaluation

A sight distance triangle analysis has been performed for the two driveways located to
either sides of the project site af Laswell Avenue. The subject driveways are located

adjacent to the project properly fines which belong fo the respective neighbor property
owners.

Stantec conducted o thorough field assessment and a review of the cument roadway
conditions along Laswell Avenue during a typical weekday p.m. peak hour conditions
(belween 4 and 5 p.m.). Laswell Avenue is a residential street with a posted speed limit of

25 MPH. Cumently, the on-sireet parking is allowed only to the west side of Laswell Avenue,
i.e., adjacent to the project curb side.

As illustrated in the above aerial photo. the blue colored rectangle indicates the project
site’s proposed storage expansion with a 16-foot high concrete walls closer o the sidewalk
along Laswell Avenue. This project site expansion presents sight distfance concems and
they are discussed in detail in the next section. The yellow-color amows indicate the
location of the existing driveways adjacent to the property which are currently being used
by resident neighbors. The red-color triangles indicate the sight distance triangles
measured as per Caltrans standards and the posted speed limit on Laswell Avenue.
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Reference: A sight distance study for the preposed Calderon New & User Tires store expansion

Sight Distance Criteria

The project site located within Santa Clara County requires the assessment of stopping
sight distance. As defined by the Calircins Highway Design Manuat, sight distance is the
continuous length of highway {roadway) ahead visible to the driver. Stopping sight

distance is the minimum sight distances provided at interchanges and at-grade
intersections.

For the purposes of this analysis. a 7.5 second criterion has been applied to the outside
travel ianes in either direction to provide the most conservative sight distance. The 7.5
second criterion allows waiting vehicles to either cross all lanes of through traffic by turning

left or cross the near lanes by turning right without requiring through fraffic to radically alter
their speed.

At unsignalized intersections, intersection sight distance must provide a clear line of sight
between the driver of the vehicle waiting on the minor road {driveway} and a driver of an
approaching vehicle along mainline {rcadway) as shown in the illustration below.
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) | k‘\\-‘“‘\ N /;:.\@6
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A

Signt Distance Sight Distonce
to the Left to the Right

Entering Sight Distance Criteriao
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Reference: A sight distance study for the procposed Calderon New & User Tires store expansion

As per Caltrans Highway Design Manuai’s sight Table 201.1
distance standards, Table 201.1, the Stopping Sight Distance Standards -
Distance for a 25 MPH roadway is 150 feet. : = :
Thus, the sight distance triangles for the subject Design Speed’” Stopping™ P”‘;’]”*
driveways was applied based on the Calirans L ) &
standards. The sight distance triangle for the f” w, 3
driveways are illustrated in the aerial photo - ]f" ‘ :
below with the afore-mentioned criterion. f: 1;0 :::
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Reference: A sight distance study for the proposed Calderon New & User Tires store expansion

As per the Santa Clara County Zoning Ordinance, Section 4.20.050, a moxdémum fence
height shall account for the 20-foot sight distance triangle if a fence abuts any adjacent
driveway. Given the scope of this study, only the sight distance triangle was measured at
the project site and driveways. But, the assessment for overall height of the fence itself is
not within the study perspective.

In addition to the Sight Distance evaluation, Stantec proposes the following
recommendations to enhance the overall vehicular and pedestrian safety at the study
driveways along project site:

1. Adequate visibility for vehicular and pedestrian fraffic should be provided at each
of the project driveways by imiting fine of sight obstructions within the limited use
area. Any landscaping within the limited use area should be of the type that would

grow no higher than two feet above the ground and shall be maintained
accordingly.

2. Any on-sireet parking adjacent to the project site along Laswell Avenue should be
considered for red-curb parking restriction to provide clear line of sight.

3. In addition to vehicle to vehicle sight distance evaluation, vehicle to pedesirian
safety should be considered. Install a driveway convex mimror of a minimum 30-
inches in diameter at each of the exit driveways to improve the visibility for both
vehicle drivers and pedestrians.

With the sight distance assessment and the above mentioned recommendations, the

County should consider the project site expansion with the implementation of adequate
safety measures.

Thanks for providing us the opportunity to present the subject sight distance evaluation to
improve the overall vehicle and pedestrian safety at the project site.

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC.
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